'_--_‘_-.-I\"Il._-
HALTON Development Management Committee
BOROUGH COUNCIL
Monday, 7 June 2021 6.30 p.m.
The Bridge Suite, Halton Stadium,
Widnes

R D wn (< ZJ

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Stan Hill (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Leck (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Abbott

Councillor John Bradshaw

Councillor Chris Carlin

Councillor Noel Hutchinson

Councillor Alan Lowe
Councillor Ged Philbin
Councillor Rob Polhill
Councillor John Stockton

Councillor Dave Thompson

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 5 July 2021



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Item No.
1. MINUTES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
COMMITTEE

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

20/00544/FUL - Proposed conversion and extension of the
former tyre depot for re-use as a self-storage facility, self-
contained offices, counter and business units, including two
new mezzanine floors within the warehouse at former ATS
Building, Tanhouse Lane, Widnes, WA8 ORR

20/00607/FUL - Proposed erection of 26 Light Flexible
Industrial Units (use classes E(g) and B8) with associated
landscaping, parking and access on land to North of
junction of Warrington Road and Domino Court, Runcorn,
Cheshire

21/00038/FUL - Proposed erection of Industrial Building,
lean-to canopy and silo, ancillary to existing operations at
Devenish Nutrition, Earle Road, Widnes, WA8 0GY

21/00059/FUL - Proposed demolition of existing building
and erection of 37 no. over 55 retirement living apartments
and associated works including car parking, cycle parking,
external bin store area and landscaping at former Upton
Medical Centre and adjacent land, Bechers, Widnes, WAS8
4TE

PLANS

Page No.

1-4

22 - 33

34 -43

44 - 56

57 -76

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 12 April 2021 held
remotely

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chair), Carlin, R. Hignett, V. Hill, J. Lowe,
C. Plumpton Walsh, Thompson and Woolfall

Apologies for Absence: Councillors June Roberts and Zygadllo
Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, J. Eaton, G. Henry, K. Thompson
and |. Dignall

Also in attendance: The Committee meeting was streamed live via You Tube

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Action

The Committee took part in a minutes silence in honour of His

Royal Highness The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh, following his
sad passing.

DEV35 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021,
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a
correct record.

DEV36 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV37 20/00445/0UT - OUTLINE APPLICATION, WITH ALL
MATTERS RESERVED, FOR A B2/B8 DEVELOPMENT
INCLUDING  ANCILLARY  OFFICE  SPACE/STAFF
FACILITIES (USE CLASS B1) WITH ASSOCIATED
LOADING BAYS, HGV/CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING,
PEDESTRIAN/CYCLE CONNECTIONS AND ASSOCIATED
INFRASTRUCTURE ON LAND OFF NEWSTEAD ROAD
BOUNDED BY THE LONDON & WESTERN RAILWAY &
DITTON BROOK, WIDNES




Page 2

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined
in the report together with background information in respect
of the site.

The Committee was addressed by Mr Smith, who
was the planning agent for the applicant. He described the
site in question, its size and location and advised that the
proposal was in accordance with all required planning
policies and had received no objections following the
consultation. He also introduced the developer and stated it
was the intention that the site be marketed should an outline
planning permission be granted.

It was noted that planning permission for a B2/B8
development had been granted on this site previously, but
this had now lapsed.

The Committee agreed that outline planning
permission be approved subject to the conditions listed.

RESOLVED: That outline planning permission be
granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit — outline permission;

2. Submission of reserved matters;

3. Development parameters;

4. Floorspace restriction;

5. Removal of permitted development rights;

6. Restriction on construction hours (BE1);

7. Vehicle manoeuvring alarm details (BE1);

8. Restriction of external storage (E5);

9. Piling Risk Assessment (PR14 and CS23);

10.Dealing with unidentified contamination (PR14 and
CS23);

11.No drainage system for infiltration of surface water
(PR14 and CS23);

12.Sustainable Urban Drainage System (PR16 and
CS23);

13. Verification of Sustainable Urban Drainage System
(PR16 and CS23);

14.Implementation of Mitigation Measures set out in the
Flood Risk Assessment (PR16 and CS23);

15. Construction Environmental Management Plan (BE1,
GE21 and CS20);

16.Bird nesting boxes scheme (GE21 and CS20);

17.Breeding birds protection (GE21 and CS20);

18.Reasonable avoidance measures — badgers and
hedgehogs (GE21 and CS20);

19.Reasonable avoidance measures — reptiles and
amphibians (GE21 and CS20);




Page 3

20.Pre commencement inspection of Ditton Brook (GE21
and CS20);

21.Scheme detailing the installation of green walls to
provide habitat for invertebrate species and planting
scheme of native species of shrub, and grassland
and wildflower mixes on the grassed areas, native
shrub and grassland spices (GE21 and CS20);

22.Scheme for the management / eradication of Indian
Balsam;

23.Lighting scheme (BE1, GE21, PR4, CS20 and CS23);
and

24.Waste audit (WM8).

DEV38 20/00536/FUL - PROPOSED EMPLOYMENT

DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 13 UNITS TOTALLING
2545 SQ METRES TO PROVIDE E(G), B2 & B8 USES ON
LAND TO THE WEST OF JUNCTION BETWEEN
HARDWICK ROAD AND ASTMOOR ROAD, RUNCORN,
CHESHIRE

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined
in the report together with background information in respect
of the site.

The Committee agreed that the application be
approved, subject to the conditions listed.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be approved
subject to the following conditions:

Time limit — full permission;

Approved plans;

Restriction of use;

Restriction on external storage (BE1 and E5);

Proposed site levels (BE1);

External facing materials (BE1 and BE2);

Implementation of landscaping scheme (BE1);

Retention of hedgerows (BE1);

Implementation of tree protection measures (GE27);

10 Breeding birds protection (GE21);

11.Reasonable avoidance measures — hedgehogs
(GE21 and CS20);

12.Bat and bird nesting boxes scheme (GE21 and
CS20);

13.Provision and retention of parking and servicing
(BE1);

14.Cycle parking scheme (BE1);

15. Electric vehicle charging point scheme (CS19);

16. Implementation of travel plan (TP16);

17.Implementation of pedestrian link to busway (TP7 and

©CENOORWN =




Page 4

TP15);

18.Implementation, maintenance and management of
sustainable urban drainage scheme (PR16 and
CS23);

19.Foul and surface water on separate system (PR16
and CS23); and

20. Waste audit (WM8).

DEV39 21/00138/P3JPA - PRIOR NOTIFICATION FOR
PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICE TO 19 NO.
FLATS (USE CLASS C3) (PRIOR APPROVAL
APPLICATION) FIRST FLOOR AND GRO
[...]
undary Treatments Scheme (Policy BE1)

ARl



Page 16

Parking and Servicing — (Policy BE1)

Electric Vehicle Charging Point Scheme — (Policy CS19)

Cycle Parking — (Policies BE1 and TP6)

9. Pedestrian Improvement Scheme — (Policies BE1 and TP7)

10. Tree Protection Measures — (Policy GE27)

11.Breeding Birds Protection — (Policies GE21 and CS20)

12.Ground Contamination — (Policies PR14 and CS23)

13.Drainage Strategy — (Policies PR16 and CS23)

14.Foul and Surface Water on a separate system — (Policies PR16 and CS23)
15.Waste Audit — (Policy WM8)

© N

10.BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report. Other
background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are open to
inspection by contacting dev.control@halton.gov.uk

SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by:

The National Planning Policy Framework (2019);

The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England)
Order 2015; and

The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) (England)
Regulations 2015.

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively with
the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social and
environmental conditions of Halton.

APPENDIX 1 - Full Consultation Responses.

1.

Highways and Transportation Development Control.

In general the end use is considered to be a suitable and in keeping with the
surrounding commercial area.

There are however some points we would raise that may require amendments to
plans or suitably worded conditions.

Access
The existing unit is well established and takes access off Tan House Lane via Aston
Lane (which is an unadopted private street) vehicular access is therefore appropriate

but it is unclear how none motorised users gain access to the site?

We would ask for clarification on pedestrian access to ensure compliance with policy
TP8 point 1.


mailto:dev.control@halton.gov.uk

Page 17

Note the red
[...]
ent proposals is
available on gov.uk at https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-planning-authorities-get-
environmental-advice



https://www.gov.uk/guidance/protected-species-and-sites-how-to-review-planning-proposals
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ancient-woodland-and-veteran-trees-protection-surveys-licences
http://magic.defra.gov.uk/
https://naturalengland-defra.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets/sssi-impact-risk-zones-england?geometry=-32.18%2C48.014%2C27.849%2C57.298
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-planning-authorities-get-environmental-advice
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-planning-authorities-get-environmental-advice

Page 22

APPLICATION NO: 20/00607/FUL

LOCATION: Land to north of junction of Warrington Road
and Domino Court, Runcorn, Cheshire

PROPOSAL.: Proposed erection of 26 light flexible
industrial units (Use Classes E(g) and B8)
with associated landscaping, parking and
access

WARD: Daresbury

PARISH: Sandymoor

APPLICANT: Riverside Estates (NW) Ltd

AGENT: Harry Dodd, Nuko Planning

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

Halton Unitary Development Plan
(2005)

Halton Core Strategy (2013)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste
Local Plan (2013)

ALLOCATIONS:

Primarily Employment Area (E3) and

Designated Greenspace (GEG6)

DEPARTURE Yes

REPRESENTATIONS: None

KEY ISSUES: Principle of Development, Design and
Layout, Highways and Access, Loss of
Greenspace, Ecology and Habitats.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions and S106

agreement to secure a financial contribution
to mitigate loss of priority habitat and
greenspace.

SITE MAP

Agenda Item 3b




Page 23

1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

The application site covers an area of comprises 1.35 hectares, which
encompasses the site of a former cement batching plant in the western part of
the site, and an area of protected greenspace in the eastern part. The former
batching plant area consists of a concrete yard enclosed by a high level fence,
whereas the area of greenspace consists of shrub land, with hard-core in areas,
a
[...]
val.

8. RECOMMENDATION

That the application is approved subject to the following:

a) The entering into a legal or other agreement relating to secure a
financial contribution to mitigate loss of priority habitat and
greenspace.

b) Conditions relating to the following:



Page 32

Standard time limits condition (BE1)

Plans condition listing approved drawings (BE1)

External facing materials (BE1 and BE2)

Submission and agreement of ground investigation report, and

remediation strategy (PR14 and CS23)

Submission of validation report (PR14 and CS23)

Submission of access design (BE1)

Parking, access and servicing provision (BE1)

Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (CS19)

9. Cycle parking (TP6)

10. Existing and proposed site and finished floor levels (BE1)

11.Survey of UU assets (BE1)

12.Flood risk assessment and mitigation (PR16 and CS23)

13.Submission and agreement of drainage scheme (PR16 and CS23)

14.Foul and surface water on a separate system (PR16 and CS23)

15. Construction Environmental Management Plan (BE1, GE21 and
CS20)

16. Lighting details in relation to wildlife protection (GE21, CS20)

17.Protection of nesting birds (GE21, CS20)

18.Provision of bird nesting boxes (GE21, CS20)

19.Reasonable Avoidance Measures (RAMs) for amphibians/reptiles
and hedgehogs (GE21, CS20)

20.Scheme to deal with invasive species (GE21, CS20)

21. Site waste management (WM8)

hon -

© NO O

c) That if the S106 Agreement or alternative arrangement is not
executed within a reasonable period of time, authority be delegated
to the Operational Director — Policy, Planning and Transportation in
consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Committee
to refuse the application.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are
open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway,
Widnes, WAS8 7QF in accordan
[...]
Development Plan Policies RG3, BE1,
BE2, GE21, PR14, PR16 of the Unitary Development Plan and CS9 and CS20
of the Halton Core Strategy Local Plan, and is recommended for approval.

8. RECOMMENDATION

That the application is approved subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard time limits condition (BE1)

2. Plans condition listing approved drawings (BE1)

3. Submission and agreement of a construction method statement
including HRA avoidance measures and timing of development
(BE1, GE21 and CS20)

4. External facing materials (BE1 and BE2)

Submission and agreement of ground investigation report, and

remediation strategy (PR14 and CS23)

6. Submission of validation report (PR14 and CS23)

7. Foundation design (PR14 and CS23)

8. Flood risk assessment and mitigation (PR16 and CS23)

9. Submission and agreement of drainage scheme (PR16 and CS23)

10. Foul and surface water on a separate system (PR16 and CS23)

o

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are
open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway,
Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government
Act 1972



Page 43

10.SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by:

The National Planning Policy Framework (2019);

The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)
(England) Order 2015; and

The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment)
(England) Regulations 2015.

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social
and environmental conditions of Halton.



Page 44 Agenda Item 3d

APPLICATION NO: 21/00059/FUL

LOCATION: Former Upton Medical Centre and
Adjacent Land Bechers, Widnes,
Cheshire, WA8 4TE

PROPOSAL.: Proposed demolition of existing building
and erection of 37 no. over-55 retirement
living apartments and associated works
including car parking, cycle parking,
external bin store area and landscaping

WARD: Hough Green
PARISH: None
APPLICANT: Mr Stuart McHale
SEP Land and Development
AGENT: Mr Steven Grimster
Grimster Planning Ltd
DEVELOPMENT PLAN: ALLOCATIONS:

Halton Unitary Development Plan | Housing Allocation Ref. 962 and partially
(2005) designated as Primarily Residential

Halton Core Strategy (2013)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste
Local Plan (2013)

DEPARTURE No

REPRESENTATIONS: Three representations has been received
from the publicity given to the application.

KEY ISSUES: Principle of Development, Design and
Layout, Highways and Access, Habitat
Protection.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions and S106

agreement securing of a commuted sum
in lieu of on-site open space provision.

SITE MAP




1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

The site is 0.23 hectares in area, and comprises a single storey building
formally used as Upton Medical Centre and a grassed area to the side and rear.
The majority of the site falls mostly within an area of allocated for housing (Ref.
692) with the existing building being within an area designated as primarily
residential. To the north if the site is Upton local centre, there is an area of
green space to the east, a sports court to the south, and the site is bound by
the Bechers to the west. The wider surrounding area is residential.

1.2Planning History

The site has the following planning history:

o 2/9229/P granted 11/20/79 for an outline application for erection of
Health centre

e 2/17457/F granted 7/20/84 for a medical centre for use by general
practitioners

o 2/27253/F granted 2/18/91 for the erection of metal anti vandal fence



Page 46

2. THE APPLICATION

2.1The Proposal
Proposed demolition of existing building and erection of 37 no. over-55
retirement living apartments and associated works including car parking, cycle
parking, and external bin store area and landscaping.

2.2 Docume
[...]
he area
and fully support the high quality design standards required for new
development.

The proposal provides for a good standard of living conditions for future
residents, and would ensure that the amenity of existing surrounding occupiers
is not harmed.

The proposed vehicle and pedestrian access from Bechers will ensure safe
access, and the level of car parking is considered to be acceptable for the 37
retirement living apartments. The provision of secure cycle parking and
condition to secure EV charging with provide choice of travel and support low
carbon modes of transport.

The proposals are consistent with the Council’s standards and complies with
the design of New Residential Development SPD and Policies BE1, BE2,
GE21, PR14 and H3 of the Halton UDP, as well as Policies CS18 and CS19 of
the Halton Core Strategy Local Plan.

. RECOMMENDATION

That the application is approved subject to the following:

a) The entering into a legal or other agreement relating to securing
financial contributions in lieu of on-site open space provision.

b) Conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard time limits condition (BE1)

2. Approved plans condition (BE1 and TP17)

3. Submission and agreement of a submission of a construction / traffic
management plan which will include wheel cleansing details, hours
of construction and deliveries (BE1)

4. Existing and proposed site levels ( BE1)

External facing materials (BE1 and BE2)

6. Conditions for landscaping, planting, management and maintenance
(BE1 and BE22)

7. Breeding birds protection (GE21 and Policy CS20)

Bird nesting boxes scheme (GE21 and Policy CS20)

9. Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (CS19)

o

®



Page 56

10.Parking, access and servicing provision (BE1, TP6, TP7, TP12, TP15
and TP17)

11.Submission of ground investigation report, mitigation measures and
validation (PR14 and CS23)

12.Drainage strategy condition (PR16 and CS23)

13.Foul and surface water on a separate system (PR16 and CS23)

14.Provision of affordable housing scheme (CS13)

15. Sustainable energy scheme (CS19)

16. Restriction to use as over-55s retirement living apartments (BE1,
RP12)

c) That if the S106 Agreement or alternative arrangement is not executed within
a reasonable period of time, authority be delegated to the Operational Director
— Policy, Planning and Transportation in consultation with the Chairman or Vice
Chairman of the Committee to refuse the application.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are
open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway,
Widnes, WAS8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government
Act 1972

10.SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by:

e The National Planning Policy Framework (2019);

e The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)
(England) Order 2015; and

e The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment)
(England) Regulations 2015.

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social
and environmental conditions of Halton.



o
HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Development Control Committee
7t June 2021

/i

7

98 way epueﬁg

. 1S eé&éd



_ho

HALTON Development Control Committee

Application Number: 20/00544/FUL Plan |A: Location Plan



' —N\_

HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Development Control Committee

Black dashed line indicating
new proposed 2.4m high
Paladin fencing in black
bounding north, west and
south of the site.

.| Proposed new ped&etnan

Lane with pedestrian

entrance from Tan House

crossing fo front entrance.

==, 7| charging stations

.| 4% new Electric Vehicle

footprint.

| [0 - Red Hatch indicates existing building

D - Blue Hatch indicates proposed bulding
extensicn footprint.

Parking Schedule

Parking Type Achieving as prop
[...]
mber: 21/00059/FUL Plan 4C: Proposed Elevations (1)



' —~N\_

HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Street Scene 1-1

L

v N Stand

BT - '
S S s < a:.lt q,-l .

- - = y
wm m : . SR ! m : e .

LIl | L 1 im L

by e b W ok .

T S
) T S

Propposed Site Section B-B

Application Number: 21/00059/FUL

Development Control Committee

v/ abed

Locator Plan
1:500

I i
I mOERS, WOV

Plan 4D: Proposed Elevations (2)



_h_
HALTON

Development Control Committee

Rammaner goods and tascias
o b A cacke Grey

10 b2 in Anthracite Geey

A\ 1) el Gl € Elke Byce Stand A T
10

S

Groy Ighweight metal roct Elevation 2
—— Raiwatwe Q0008 Ad taacies
10.ba n AmPracte Groy

o
QD
(@)
(9]
\]
Elevation 4 Elevation 3 o1
i
[ H
g .) §X 1 oNo:Euotre ™ cylf,“‘s".;,d» o =0 ' < f\g
4 \ e T (_ )
Hg Y./
® . Ju‘
V| 8

Ground Floor Plan

Application Number: 21/00059/FUL Plan 4E: Proposed Elevations (Bin Store/Cycle Stand)



s —N\_

HALTON Development Control Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Application Number: 21/00059/FUL Plan 4F:Aerial Photograph




	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a 20/00544/FUL - Proposed conversion and extension of the former tyre depot for re-use as a self-storage facility, self-contained offices, counter and business units, including two new mezzanine floors within the warehouse at former ATS Building, Tanhouse Lane, Widnes, WA8 0RR
	3b 20/00607/FUL - Proposed erection of 26 Light Flexible Industrial Units (use classes E(g) and B8) with associated landscaping, parking and access on land to North of junction of Warrington Road and Domino Court, Runcorn, Cheshire
	3c 21/00038/FUL - Proposed erection of Industrial Building, lean-to canopy and silo, ancillary to existing operations at Devenish Nutrition, Earle Road, Widnes, WA8 0GY
	3d 21/00059/FUL - Proposed demolition of existing building and erection of 37 no. over 55 retirement living apartments and associated works including car parking, cycle parking, external bin store area and landscaping  at former Upton Medical Centre and adjacent land, Bechers, Widnes,

Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Monday, 7 June 2021 at 
The Bridge Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Leck (Vice-Chair), Abbott, J. Bradshaw, 
Carlin, Hutchinson, A. Lowe, Philbin, Polhill, J. Stockton and Thompson 

Apologies for Absence: None  

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, G. Henry, P. Peak, L. Wilson-
Lagan, K. Thompson and R. Cooper

Also in attendance: 5 members of the public and one member of the press

Action
DEV1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2021, 
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record.

DEV2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV3 20/00544/FUL - PROPOSED CONVERSION AND 
EXTENSION OF THE FORMER TYRE DEPOT FOR RE-
USE AS A SELF-STORAGE FACILITY, SELF-CONTAINED 
OFFICES, COUNTER AND BUSINESS UNITS, 
INCLUDING TWO NEW MEZZANINE FLOORS WITHIN 
THE WAREHOUSE AT FORMER ATS BUILDING, 
TANHOUSE LANE, WIDNES, WA8 0RR

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



It was noted that further Lead Local Flood Authority 
observations had been reported as per the published AB 
Update List and one additional condition was suggested to 
those in the report, added at number 16 below.

The Committee approved the application subject to 
the conditions listed and the addition of the above condition.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Restriction on use;
4. External facing materials (BE1 and BE2);
5. Boundary treatments scheme (BE1);
6. Parking and servicing (BE1);
7. Electric vehicle charging point scheme (CS19);
8. Cycle parking (BE1 and TP6);
9. Pedestrian improvement scheme (BE1 and TP7);
10.Tree protection measures (GE27);
11.Breeding birds protection (GE21 and CS20);
12.Ground contaminations (PR14 and CS23);
13.Drainage strategy (PR16 and CS23);
14.Foul and surface water on a separate system (PR16 

and CS23); 
15.Waste audit (WM8); and
16.Verification of Drainage Scheme (PR16 and CS23). 

DEV4 20/00607/FUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF 26 LIGHT 
FLEXIBLE INDUSTRIAL UNITS (USE CLASSES E(G) AND 
B8) WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, PARKING AND 
ACCESS ON LAND TO NORTH OF JUNCTION OF 
WARRINGTON ROAD AND DOMINO COURT, RUNCORN, 
CHESHIRE

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

The Case Officer reported a minor amendment to the 
site layout to provide a footway along the northern edge of 
the internal access road, to improve pedestrian linages 
through the site.  It was noted that the highway authority had 
been consulted and was satisfied with this improvement to 
the proposal.  It was also noted that the internal road was 
intended to be private.

The Committee agreed that the application is 
approved, subject to the conditions listed below.



RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following:

a) entering into a legal or other agreement to secure a 
financial contribution to mitigate loss of priority habitat 
and greenspace;

b) conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard time limits condition (BE1);
2. Plans condition listing approved drawings (BE1);
3. External facing materials (BE1 and BE2);
4. Submission and agreement of ground 

investigation report, and remediation strategy 
(PR14 and CS23);

5. Submission of validation report (PR14 and CS23);
6. Submission of access design (BE1);
7. Parking, access and servicing provision (BE1);
8. Electric vehicle charging points scheme (CS19);
9. Cycle parking (TP6);
10.Existing and proposed site and finished floor 

levels (BE1);
11.Survey of United Utilities assets (BE1);
12.Flood risk assessment and mitigation (PR16 and 

CS23);
13.Submission and agreement of drainage scheme 

(PR16 and CS23);
14.Foul and surface water on a separate system 

(PR16 and CS23);
15.Construction Environmental Management Plan 

(BE1, GE21 and CS20);
16.Lighting details in relation to wildlife protection 

(GE21 and CS20);
17.Protection of nesting birds (GE21 and CS20);
18.Provision of bird nesting boxes (GE21 and CS20);
19.Reasonable Avoidance Measures (RAMs) for 

amphibians/reptiles and hedgehogs (GE21 and 
CS20);

20.Scheme to deal with invasive species (GE21 and 
CS20); and

21.Site waste management (WM8);

And

c) that if the S106 Agreement or alternative 
arrangement was not executed within a reasonable 
period of time, authority be delegated to the 
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 
Transportation, in consultation with the Chair or Vice 
Chair of the Committee to refuse the application.



DEV5 21/00038/FUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF INDUSTRIAL 
BUILDING, LEAN-TO CANOPY AND SILO, ANCILLARY 
TO EXISTING OPERATIONS AT DEVENISH NUTRITION, 
EARLE ROAD, WIDNES, WA8 0GY

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Members were advised that since the publication of 
the report a response had been received from the 
Contaminated Land Officer, as presented in the AB Update 
List.

Officers requested an amendment to the 
recommendation, that delegated authority be granted to the 
Operational Director, in consultation with the Chair or Vice 
Chair to determine the application.  This was due to the 
applicant’s request to provide further technical details with 
regards to contaminated land, with the aim of reducing down 
the information required by conditions.  It was noted that 
Officers’ would consult with the Environment Agency and the 
Contaminated Land Officer on such information, prior to 
finalising the relevant conditions.

The Committee agreed that the application be 
approved, subject to the above amendment and conditions 
listed.

RESOLVED:  That 

a) authority be delegated to the Operational Director – 
Policy, Planning and Transportation, in consultation 
with the Chair or Vice Chair, to determine the 
application, subject to any consultation responses 
following receipt of the additional information 
submitted by the applicant; and 

b) conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard time limits condition (BE1);
2. Plans condition listing approved drawings (BE1);
3. Submission and agreement of a construction 

method statement including HRA avoidance 
measures and timing of development (BE1, GE21 
and CS20);

4. External facing materials (BE1 and BE2); 
5. Submission and agreement of ground 

investigation report and remediation strategy 
(PR14 and CS23);



6. Submission of validation report (PR14 and CS23);
7. Foundation design (PR14 and CS23);
8. Flood risk assessment and mitigation (PR16 and 

CS23);
9. Submission and agreement of drainage scheme 

(PR16 and CS23); and
10.Foul and surface water on a separate system 

(PR16 and Cs23).

DEV6 21/00059/FUL - PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 37 NO. OVER 55 
RETIREMENT LIVING APARTMENTS AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS INCLUDING CAR PARKING, CYCLE PARKING, 
EXTERNAL BIN STORE AREA AND LANDSCAPING  AT 
FORMER UPTON MEDICAL CENTRE AND ADJACENT 
LAND, BECHERS, WIDNES, WA8 4TE

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Officers’ advised that since writing the report 
representations had been received from all Ward 
Councillors, as presented in the AB Update List – responses 
to these concerns were provided.  Further consultee 
responses had also been received and it was noted that the 
applicant had submitted a further bat survey, which MEAS 
had confirmed was satisfactory.  Two additional conditions 
were also recommended to be added to the list contained in 
the report.

The Committee was addressed by Mr Steve Grimster, 
who spoke on behalf of the applicant and provided some 
background to and the merits of the proposal.  This included 
inter alia, an introduction to the operator Housing 21 who 
were specialists in the field of retirement properties; details 
of the retirement apartments including landscaping and on-
site parking; on-site support for residents; the design and 
quality of the development; its affordability and contribution 
they will make to the housing needs of an aging population 
in Halton.

Following Members’ questions it was confirmed that 
the parking ratio for retirement developments was 1 space 
per 3 dwellings, which was applied with this proposal.  It was 
also noted that a planning condition would restrict the use, 
and that a further planning application would need to be 
made should an alternative use be proposed.

In response to concerns raised by Members over the 



scheme’s proximity to Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) and 
the potential for disruption to future residents, Officers’ 
advised that the proposed building had been designed so 
that only windows serving the communal staircase and 
kitchen areas would be located facing the MUGA, and that 
there was scope for other possible mitigation measures, 
such as the height of the fence surrounding the MUGA or 
landscaping.

The Committee agreed that the application be 
approved, subject to the conditions listed and the addition of 
the two conditions referred to in the AB Update List.

 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 

subject to the following:

a) entering into a legal or other agreement relating to 
securing financial contributions in lieu of on-site open 
space provision;

b) conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard time limits condition (BE1);
2. Approved plans condition (BE1 and TP17);
3. Submission and agreement of a submission of a 

construction / traffic management plan, which will 
include wheel cleansing details, hours of 
construction and deliveries (BE1);

4. Existing and proposed site levels (BE1);
5. External facing materials (BE1 and BE2);
6. Conditions for landscaping, planting, management 

and maintenance (BE1 and BE22);
7. Breeding birds protection (GE21 and CS20):
8. Bird nesting boxes scheme (GE21 and CS20);
9. Electric vehicle charging points scheme (CS19);
10.Parking, access and servicing provision (BE1, 

TP6, TP7, TP12, TP15 and TP17):
11.Submission of ground investigation report, 

mitigation measures and validation (PR14 and 
CS23);

12.Drainage strategy condition (PR16 and CS23);
13.Foul and surface water on a separate system 

(PR16 and CS23);
14.Provision of affordable housing scheme (CS13);
15.Sustainable energy scheme (S19); and
16.Restriction to use as over-55’s retirement living 

apartments (BE1 and RP12);
17.Provision of information in sales/rental packs for 

new occupants, informing residents of the 
importance of the European sites and responsible 



user code and the location of Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspaces (GE21 and CS20); and

18.The provision of bat boxes (GE21 and CS20).

And

c) that if the S106 Agreement or alternative 
arrangement was not executed within a reasonable 
period of time, authority be delegated to the 
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 
Transportation, in consultation with the Chair or Vice 
Chair of the Committee to refuse the application.  

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.


